

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**No. 18-5297**

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

ABDUL RAZAK ALI,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Respondent-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

Rita Siemion
Patricia Stottlemyer
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST
805 15th Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 547-5692

Brian E. Foster
Counsel of Record
Erin Thomas
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One City Center
850 Tenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 662-5255

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Human Rights First

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE, AUTHORITY TO FILE, AND AUTHORSHIP	ii
CERTIFICATE REGARDING SEPARATE AUTHORSHIP	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Periodic Review Board Process Is a Discretionary and Inherently Limited Administrative Review.	4
II. The Periodic Review Board Process Is Deeply Flawed	5
A. The PRB Considers Evidence That May Be Derived From Torture.	6
B. Detainees and Defense Counsel Have Limited Access to the Evidence Considered by the PRB.	11
C. The PRB’s Standard for Continued Detention Is Vague and Incentivizes False Confessions That May Then Be Used Against the Detainee.	15
D. The Secretary of Defense Must Approve, and May Override, a PRB Determination.	18
III. The PRB No Longer Provides a Meaningful Prospect of Release.....	19
A. The PRB Fails to Issue Timely Decisions.....	20
B. The Executive Branch Has Not Followed Through on Determinations of Release.	23
C. The Executive Branch Has Dismantled the Infrastructure for Effectuating Transfers.	26

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdah v. Obama</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010).....	6, 10
<i>Al-Hajj v. Obama</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2011).....	6, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Khalid Sheikh Mohammed, et al.</i> (United States Military Commission), https://www.mc.mil/Portals/0/pdfs/KSM2/KSM%20II%20(AE524LL(RULING)).pdf	11
Statutes	
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012, Pub. L. No. 112–81, 125 Stat. 1564 (2011), https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/PLAW-112publ81/pdf/PLAW-112publ81.pdf	18, 19
Other Authorities	
Amos Barshad, <i>Guantánamo, Forever</i> , The Marshall Project (Feb. 28, 2018), https://www.themarshallproject.org/2018/02/28/guantanamo-forever	17
Deputy Secretary of Defense, <i>Policy Memorandum, “Implementing Guidelines for Periodic Review of Detainees Held at Guantánamo Bay per Executive Order 13567”</i> , Attachment 3, “Periodic Review Procedures and Process” (Mar. 28, 2017)	7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22
Executive Order No. 13,492, 74 Fed. Reg. 4,897 (Jan. 22, 2009).....	7, 24
Executive Order No. 13,567, Periodic Review of Individuals Detained at Guantánamo Bay Naval Station Pursuant to the Authorization for Use of Military Force, 76 Fed. Reg. 13,277 (Mar. 7, 2011)	3, 4, 5, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24

- Benjamin R. Farley, *Maybe Dismantling the GTMO Closure Office Wasn't Such a Good Idea*, Just Security (Apr. 23, 2018), <https://www.justsecurity.org/55109/dismantling-gtmo-closure-office-wasnt-good-idea>26, 27
- Benjamin R. Farley, *Who Broke Periodic Review at Guantanamo Bay*, Lawfare (Oct. 15, 2018), <https://www.lawfareblog.com/who-broke-periodic-review-guantanamo-bay>.....22, 23
- Andrea Harrison, *Periodic Review Boards for Law-of-War Detention in Guantanamo: What Next?*, 24 ILSA J. Int'l & Comp. L. 541 (2018), available at <https://nsuworks.nova.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1985&context=ilsajournal>17, 18, 19
- Inter-Am. Comm'n H.R., *Towards the Closure of Guantanamo* (2015)19
- Reprieve, *Justice Denied: No Charge, No Trial, No Exit* (Jan. 11, 2019), https://reprieve.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/2019_01_14_PUB-PRB-Report-1.pdf 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 16, 17, 19, 24, 25
- Carol Rosenberg, *Two Guantánamo Detainees Refused to Leave. Now They're Stuck There, Commander Says*, McClatchy (Oct. 17, 2018), <https://www.mcclatchydc.com/news/nation-world/national/national-security/guantanamo/article220126165.html>.....24
- Carol Rosenberg, *Trump Closed an Office That Tracked ex-Gitmo Inmates. Now We Don't Know Where Some Went*, McClatchy (Nov. 13, 2018), <https://www.mcclatchydc.com/news/nation-world/national/national-security/guantanamo/article220993900.html>.....26, 27
- Katie Taylor, *The Rigged System That's Keeping Detainees at Guantánamo Indefinitely*, Reprieve, <https://reprieve.org.uk/update/the-rigged-system-thats-keeping-detainees-at-guantanamo-indefinitely%E2%80%AF-%E2%80%AF/> (last visited May 22, 2019)8, 9, 17
- United States Department of Defense, *The Periodic Review Board*, <https://www.prs.mil/About-the-PRB>5, 8

Testimony of Lee S. Wolosky, Special Envoy for Guantanamo
Closure, Hearing on Guantanamo Bay Before the House Foreign
Affairs Committee, 114th Cong. (Mar. 23, 2016),
[https://docs.house.gov/meetings/FA/FA00/20160323/104731/HHR
G-114-FA00-Wstate-WoloskyL-20160323.pdf](https://docs.house.gov/meetings/FA/FA00/20160323/104731/HHR
G-114-FA00-Wstate-WoloskyL-20160323.pdf)27
